

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel.
THE CINCINNATI ENQUIRER, et al.,

Relators,

v.

JOSEPH T. DETERS, HAMILTON
COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,

Respondent.

:

:

:

:

:

Case No. 2015-1222

Original Action in Mandamus

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF RELATORS

Erin E. Rhinehart (0078298)
Counsel of Record
Christopher C. Hollon (0086480)
FARUKI IRELAND & COX P.L.L.
110 North Main Street, Suite 1600
Dayton, OH 45402
Telephone: (937) 227-3714
Telecopier: (937) 227-3717
Email: erhinehart@ficlaw.com
chollon@ficlaw.com

*Counsel for The Reporters Committee
for Freedom of The Press*

Bruce D. Brown (DC Bar No. 457317)
Katie Townsend (DC Bar No. 1026115)
Adam A. Marshall (DC Bar No. 1029423)
The Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press
1156 15th Street, N.W., Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300

John C. Greiner (0005551)
GRAYDON HEAD & RITCHEY LLP
1900 Fifth Third Center
511 Walnut Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3157
Telephone: (513) 629-2734
Telecopier: (513) 651-3836
Email: jgreiner@graydon.com

Counsel for Relators

Joseph T. Deters
Prosecuting Attorney
Hamilton County, Ohio
Andy Douglas (0000006)
Roger E. Friedmann (0009874)
Christian J. Schaefer (0015494)
Michael J. Friedman (0090999)
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Telephone: (513) 946-3279 (Douglas)
(513) 946-3025 (Roger Friedmann)
(513) 946-3041 (Schaefer)
(513) 946-3197 (Michael Friedmann)
Telecopier: (513) 946-3018
Email: andy.douglas@hcpros.org
roger.friedmann@hcpros.org
chris.schaefer@hcpros.org
michael.friedmann@hcpros.org

*Counsel for Respondent Joseph T. Deters,
Prosecuting Attorney for Hamilton County,
Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF RELATORS' PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	3
I. POLICE BODYCAM VIDEOS ARE PUBLIC RECORDS THAT MUST BE DISCLOSED PURSUANT TO THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT	3
A. Bodycam Videos Meet the Definition of a Public Record	3
B. Bodycam Videos are Not Confidential Law Enforcement Records.....	4
C. Any Exempt Information in Bodycam Videos Can Be Redacted and the Remainder of the Video Must Be Released	7
II. THE PURPOSE OF POLICE BODY WORN CAMERAS IS TO PROMOTE TRANSPARENCY AND PROVIDE THE PUBLIC WITH INFORMATION ABOUT THE ACTIONS OF LAW ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469, 95 S.Ct. 1029 (1975).....	10
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. Dayton</i> , 45 Ohio St.2d 107, 341 N.E.2d 576 (1976).....	2, 4
<i>Gilbert v. Summit Cty.</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 660, 2004-Ohio-7108, 821 N.E.2d 564	4
<i>Lorain Cty. Title Co. v. Essex</i> , 53 Ohio App.2d 274, 373 N.E.2d 1261 (9th Dist.1976)	3
<i>State ex rel. Beacon Journal Publ. Co. v. Maurer</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 54, 741 N.E.2d 511 (2001)	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Sage</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 392, 2015-Ohio-974, 31 N.E.3d 616.....	5, 7
<i>State ex rel. Dispatch Printing Co. v. Morrow Cty. Prosecutor's Office</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 172, 2005-Ohio-685, 824 N.E.2d 64	5
<i>State ex rel. Gannett Satellite Info. Network v. Petro</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 261, 685 N.E.2d 1223	12
<i>State ex rel. Glasgow v. Jones</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 391, 2008-Ohio-4788, 894 N.E.2d 686.....	3
<i>State ex rel. Harmon v. Bender</i> , 25 Ohio St.3d 15, 494 N.E.2d 1135 (1986)	4
<i>State ex rel. Margolius v. City of Cleveland</i> , 62 Ohio St.3d 456, 584 N.E.2d 665 (1992)	3
<i>State ex rel. Multimedia, Inc. v. Whalen</i> , 51 Ohio St.3d 99, 554 N.E.2d 1321 (1990)	10
<i>State ex rel. Nat'l Broad. Co. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 79, 526 N.E.2d 786 (1988).....	5, 6, 8
<i>State ex rel. Steckman v. Jackson</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 420, 639 N.E.2d 83 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>White v. Clinton Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 416, 667 N.E.2d 1223 (1996)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

O.H. CONST. ART. II §§ 15-16.....	4
-----------------------------------	---

STATUTES

An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States Northwest of the River Ohio, 1 Stat. 52 (1787)	2
---	---

R.C. 149.011(G) 1, 3

R.C. 149.43(A)(1)..... 1, 3

R.C. 149.43(A)(1)(a)-(cc)..... 4

R.C. 149.43(A)(1)(h) 4, 6

R.C. 149.43(A)(2)(c) 1, 5, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Axon, The Future of FOIA: Find, Redact, Deliver, Axon Webinar..... 8

Body Worn Digital Recording Systems, University of Cincinnati, archived at perma.cc/RMX7-U49C 7

Cave, Damien, and Rochelle Oliver, The Videos That Are Putting Race and Policing Into Sharp Relief, N.Y. Times (Nov. 24, 2015), <http://nyti.ms/1IMtFWL>..... 9

Congedo, Officer Jackie: 'I wanted to be absolutely sure before I used deadly force,' WLWT5 (Apr. 20, 2015), <http://bit.ly/1EXuKaK>, archived at perma.cc/7HM8-JXEU..... 12

Friedersdorf, Conor, When Police Shoot Dogs: Disturbing Footage from a Body Cam Prompts a Public Outcry, The Atlantic (Oct. 21, 2014), <http://theatltn.tc/ZFjXzD> 11

Grimm, Andy, NOPD Ignored, Mischaracterized Evidence in Officer-Involved Shooting, Monitor Finds, The Times-Picayune (Aug. 4, 2015), <http://bit.ly/1QFBQEH> 11

Justice Department Announces \$20 Million in Funding to Support Body-Worn Camera Pilot Program, United States Dep't of Justice (May 1, 2015), archived at perma.cc/9QM8-QGDZ 6

Kravets, David, Body cam footage leads to indictment for cop accused of beating woman, Ars Technica (Jan. 13, 2016), archived at perma.cc/FAW6-V5UX 11

Letter from the PERF Executive Director in Implementing a Body-Worn Camera Program: Recommendations and Lessons Learned, United States Dep't of Justice (2014), <http://1.usa.gov/1s7UIxl> 10

Maass, Brian, New DPD Body Cam Video Shows Excessive Force, CBS Denver (Mar. 12, 2015), archived at <https://perma.cc/SP7Y-ZYTH> 11

Michael Brown's family in Atlanta to begin campaign for police body cameras, WSB-TV (Sept. 21, 2014), <http://bit.ly/1JVxxWs>, archived at perma.cc/8Y9D-JDC6 9

Morgan, Rhett, Sand Springs police release body-cam video of officer fatally shooting armed man, Tulsa World (Apr. 23, 2015), archived at perma.cc/V8CQ-Y2HY 12

Ortiz, Erik, and George Holliday, Who Taped Rodney King Beating, Urges Others to Share Videos, NBC News (Jun. 9, 2015), archived at perma.cc/CP5V-5YAM..... 9

Police Body Cam Footage: Just Another Public Record, Yale Law School Media Freedom & Information Access Clinic (Dec. 2015), archived at perma.cc/A6PQ-24FH 6, 8, 9, 12

TASER, TASER Reports Record Quarterly Revenue of \$50.4 million (Nov. 3, 2015) 8
